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FIELD SOBRIETY TEST: (Describe subject's actions)

Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus-4 of 6 clues observed. Shane told me that he doesn't wear contacts and could see my finger tip. Shane's

left and right eye were dilated very large and his eyelids drooped. I had to ask Shane to open his eyes lids so I could see his eyes. I

detected nystagmus during lack of smooth pursuit in Shane's left and right eye. I detected nystagmus at maximum deviation in

Shane's left and right eye. I did not detect nystagmus at on set prior to forty five degrees. I did not detect vertical nystagmus.

1

Walk and Turn-6 of 8 clues observed. Shane told me he had no injuries. I showed Shane the instructional position and had him step

into it and not move as I explained the rest of the test to him. Shane told me he understood. As I demonstrated and explained the rest

of the instructions to Shane, he took a big step to his left to keep from falling over. Shane could not keep his balance during this

portion of the test. I had Shane get back into the instructional position and then asked again if he understood the test. Shane recited

back to me what the instructions were. When Shane began his first set of nine steps, he stepped off line on step three, missed heel

to toe, raised his arms more than six inches to keep his balance, and took a total of ten steps instead of nine as instructed. Shane

turned improperly by turning to his right instead of the left as I had instructed him to. During Shane's return set of steps, he raised

his arms more than six inches to keep his balance, missed heel to toe, and took a total of ten return steps.

2

One Leg Stand-4 of 4 clues observed. Shane told me he understood the test and had no questions for me. During this test, Shane

swayed side to side, raised his arms in an effort to keep from falling over, put his foot down, and hopped. Shane's movements were

exaggerated and he had a very hard time keeping his balance. After Shane put his foot down he told me that he had a Charlie horse

in his leg.

3

Lack of Convergence--Trooper Stokes administered this test while I stood behind Trooper Stokes. Shane would not follow Trooper

Stokes finger with his eye. Because of this no clue was observed.

4

Portable Breath Test--Shane willingly provided a breath sample for my portable breath tester which indicated negative for alcohol in

his system.

5

YesWere tests demonstrated by officer?

Shane struggled to follow my instructions. For instance, Shane moved his head side to side during

the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus test. During the Walk and Turn test, Shane stepped out of the

instructional position.

Subjects ability to follow instructions

VIII

SEARCHES:

DODGE CHARGER POLICEVehicle:

At the UDOT maintenance shedWhere?YesWas subject's vehicle searched?

N/AEvidence19:27When?

Trooper Carl Stokes, Trooper Herry HardyPerson who performed the search:

IX
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CHEMICAL TESTS:

, you are:ZILLESMr. or Ms.

Under arrest for driving under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs or with a measurable amount of a controlled substance or metabolite in
your body (41-6a-502, 41-6a-517 UCA)

þ

Under arrest for an alcohol offense while under 21 years of age (32B-4-409 UCA¨

Charged with a violation of the conditional license or alcohol restricted driver law (53-3-232 or 41-6a-530 UCA)(use this form for refusal to
submit to the chemical test for a conditional license violation or an alcohol restricted driver violation)

¨

Charged with a commercial driver license offense (53-3-414 UCA)(.04)(no arrest)¨

YesResponse (if any)

I hereby request that you submit to a chemical test(s) to determine the alcohol and/or drug content of your body. I request that you take a
blood test(s).

X

The following admonition was given by me to the subject before the chemical test was administered:þ

Test results indicating an unlawful amount of alcohol, drug, or controlled substance or its metabolite in your breath/blood/urine/oral fluids in
violation of Utah Law, or the presence of alcohol and/or drugs sufficient to render you incapable of safely driving a motor vehicle may, result in
denial, suspension, revocation, or disqualification of your driving privilege or refusal to issue a license.

What is your response to my request that you submit to a chemical test? Response:

Yes

blood testType of test(s)?YesDid subject submit to chemical test(s)?

Where?blood test administered by

YesWas subject notified of results?PendingResults18:32Time

Serial No. of test instrument

(IF THE SUBJECT REFUSES THE TEST, READ THE FOLLOWING)
REFUSAL ADMONITION

(Time)
17:44

The following admonition was given by me to the subject:¨

If you refuse the test(s) or fail to follow my instructions, I must warn you that your driving privilege may be revoked for 18 months if age 21 or
older, or for 2 years, or until age 21 if you are under the age of 21; or 36 months, or until age 21 if it is a second or subsequent license
withdrawal for an alcohol or drug related driving offense, with no provision for limited driving. In addition, you will be prohibited from driving with
any measurable or detectable amount of alcohol in your body for a period of five or ten years, depending on your prior driving history, and you
will be prohibited from driving a vehicle without an ignition interlock device installed for a period of three years.
I will make the test results available to you, if you take the test(s).

Response, if any

Subject submitted after admonishment¨

(IF THE SUBJECT CLAIMS THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT
OR THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL, READ THE FOLLOWING)

(Time)

The following admonition was given by me to the subject:¨

Your right to remain silent and your right to counsel do not apply to the implied consent law which is civil in nature and separate from the
criminal charges. Your right to remain silent does not give you the right to refuse to take the test(s). You do not have the right to have counsel
during the test procedure. Unless you submit to the test(s) I am requesting, I will consider that you have refused to take the test(s). I warn you
that if you refuse to take the test(s), your driving privilege can be revoked with no provision for limited driving.

(Time)
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INTERVIEW:

18:42When?YesWas subject advised of the following rights?

Where?Kent GoodrichBy whom

You have the right to remain silent.1.X

Anything you say can and will be used against you in a court of law.2.X

You have the right to talk to a lawyer and have him/her present with you while you are being questioned. If you cannot afford to hire a
lawyer, one will be appointed to represent you before any questioning, if you wish.

3.
X

If you decide to answer questions now without having counsel present, you may stop answering questions at any time. Also, you may
request counsel at any time during questioning.

4.
X

Were the following waiver questions asked?

Do you understand each of these rights I have explained to you?1.X

YesResponse

Having these rights in mind, do you wish to talk to us now?2.X

Well now I'm starting to wonder about the lawyer part.Response

Interview WAS NOT givenWas Interview Given?

Were you operating vehicle?

Where were you going?

What street or highway were you on?

Direction of travel?

Where did you start from?

What time is it now?When?

Day of week?What is today's date?

)TuesdayDay of week01/29/2019Date18:43(Actual time

What city or county are you in now?

What were you doing during the last three hours?

Have you been drinking?

How Much?What?

Where?

Last drink?When did you have your first drink?

Are you under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and/or drugs now?

Are you taking tranquilizers, pills, medicines or drugs of any kind?

What kind? (Get sample)

When did you have the last dose?

Are you ill?

(If subject was in a crash, ask these questions)

When?Were you involved in a crash today?

Have you had any alcoholic beverage and/or drugs since the crash?

When?If so, what?

How much?

XI

OTHER OCCURRENCES OR FACTS:

SYNOPSIS: WHILE WORKING NEAR SARDINE CANYON ON US 89/91, I PICKED UP A MANTUA CITY PATROL VEHICLE DRIVING NORTH

AT A VERY HIGH RATE OF SPEED WITHOUT ITS EMERGENCY LIGHTS ACTIVATED AND DRIVING IN THE MEDIAN. AFTER INITIATING A

TRAFFIC STOP ON THE PATROL CAR, I LEARNED THAT THE CHIEF OF POLICE FOR MANTUA WAS BEHIND THE WHEEL. I

SUSPECTED THE CHIEF WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A DRUG OR DRUGS AND ADMINISTERED FIELD SOBRIETY TESTS. AFTER

FIELD SOBRIETY TESTS WERE FINISHED, I ARRESTED THE CHIEF FOR SUSPICION OF DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS.

DETAILS:

1. ON JANUARY 29, 2019 JUST BEFORE 5:00 PM, I WAS DRIVING SOUTHBOUND ON US 89/91 NEAR THE MOUTH OF SARDINE

CANYON. MY RADAR EQUIPMENT WAS ON AND IT PICKED UP A VEHICLE EXITING THE CANYON AT 86 MPH IN A 65 MPH ZONE. I

LOOKED UP AND SAW A SILVER DODGE CHARGER QUICKLY APPROACHING. MY VISUAL ESTIMATION OF THE CAR WAS BETWEEN

85 MPH AND 90 MPH. THE VEHICLE WAS DRIVING OVER THE MEDIAN LANE LINES BY ABOUT A FOOT WHEN HE PASSED MY

LOCATION. AS THE DRIVER PASSED BY, I RECOGNIZED THE VEHICLE AS THE SILVER DODGE CHARGER THAT THE MANTUA

POLICE DEPARTMENT USES. NO EMERGENCY LIGHTS OR SIREN WERE ACTIVATED AND I FOUND IT ODD THAT THE OFFICER WAS

DRIVING SO FAST OVER THE MEDIAN LANE LINE WITHOUT USING HIS EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT.

XII
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ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

I have attached the following documents to this report:

Copy of citation/temporary license1.þ

Subject's Utah driver license, driver permit, or driving privilege card2.þ

Traffic accident report3.¨

Intoxilyzer checklist and results4.¨

Other documents: Case report5.þ

I hereby certify that I am a sworn Utah Peace Officer, Special Function Officer, or Port-of-Entry Agent and that the information contained above in
this report form and attached documents in true and correct to my knowledge and belief and that this report form was prepared in the regular
course of my duties. It is my belief the subject was in violation of Section 41-6a-502, 41-6a-517, 41-6a-520, 32B-4-409, 41-6a-530, 53-3-232, or
53-3-414 UCA at the time and place specified in this report. My signature includes acknowledgment that I personally gave the driver, notice of
the Department's intent to deny, suspend, revoke or disqualify his/her driving privilege.

I have personal knowledge that officer Kent Goodrich gave notice to subject.¨

Utah Highway PatrolArresting Agency:

Utah Highway Patrol: Section 1 - District BReporting Agency:

Time given:Date given:

I gave notice to subject and verbally informed subject of their right to a hearing before the Driver License Division.þ

20:02Time given:01/29/2019Date given:

Kent Goodrich
Signature of Officer or Agent

The original of this form and the Driver License Division copy of the Citation must be sent within ten (10) calendar days of the notice of arrest of
the subject to:

Driver License Division

PO Box 144501

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4501

(attn. DUI Section)

If a hearing is requested by the subject and you prefer to have your notice sent by e-mail, fill in your e-mail address here kgoodrich@utah.gov.

Notification received by e-mail will be your only notice. Complete for each arrest.

XIII
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SUPERVISOR
BadgeOfficer's NameAgency

216Brenchley, CadeUtah Highway Patrol

Utah Highway Patrol









UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL
CRIME REPORT

 4 of 4Page: IU5837972Incident:

 0119C0175Case: R15450791Report:

C

ASSISTING OFFICERS
BadgeOfficer's NameAgency

403Stokes, CarlUtah Highway Patrol

407Hardy, JerryUtah Highway Patrol

216Brenchley, CadeUtah Highway Patrol

SUPERVISOR
BadgeOfficer's NameAgency

216Brenchley, CadeUtah Highway Patrol

Utah Highway Patrol
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